' GROUP 4 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

Level gauge 4 4 Maln pamp

Air breather

Hyd tank

Solenoid valve

_+———Main control valve

Swing motor_RH/ k - N

Swing motor-LH

5\1 0

Main pum
3 hougingp

4809MHICMO05

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 7 | M20x25 | 58.4+6.4 422+46.2
2 | M8x1.25 25405 18.1+3.6 8 | M20x25 46+5.1 333+36.9
3 | M10x15 48+0.3 34.7+22 9 | M20x25 44+6.6 318+47.7
4 | M10x15 6.9+14 49.9+10.1 10 | M20x25 | 57.9+87 419+62.9
5 | M12x1.75 12.3+1.3 88.2+94 11 | M20x25 | 46.5+25 33618
6 | M16x2.0 20.7+4.4 215+31.8 - - - -

9-6



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

TYPE 2

Travel motor(RH)

2
1
= — Turning joint
Travel motor(LH)
Double acting
pedal
4809MHICMO6
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M10x1.5 6.9+14 49.9+10.1 3 M20x 2.5 57.9+8.7 419+62.9
2 M16x2.0 290.7+4.5 215+325 - - - -

9-7



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 3

SOLENOID VALVE

Accumulator

Check valve

Cartridge

BOOM CYLINDER

ARM CYLINDER END ARM CYLINDER
4809MHICMO7

- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft

1 | M10x1.5 3.2+0.3 23.1+£22 5 M22 x 2.5 63+6.0 456+43.4

2 | M12x1.75 5.5+0.6 39.8+4.3 6 M24 x 3.0 79+8.0 571+57.9

3 | M12x1.75 9.4+1.0 68.0+7.2 7 Line filter 25 18.0

4 | M20x25 46+5.0 333+36.2 8 | Check valve 4.0 28.9

9-8



